

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered September 17, 2021

Administrator Good Samaritan Society - Mountain Lake 745 Basinger Memorial Drive Mountain Lake, MN 56159

RE: CCN: 245549

Cycle Start Date: July 29, 2021

Dear Administrator:

On September 16, 2021, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

Mittig

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered August 20, 2021

Administrator Good Samaritan Society - Mountain Lake 745 Basinger Memorial Drive Mountain Lake, MN 56159

RE: CCN: 245549

Cycle Start Date: July 29, 2021

Dear Administrator:

On July 29, 2021, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level D), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

Good Samaritan Society - Mountain Lake August 20, 2021 Page 2

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Nicole Osterloh, RN, Unit Supervisor Marshall District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1400 East Lyon Street, Suite 102 Marshall, Minnesota 56258-2504 Email: nicole.osterloh@state.mn.us

Office: 507-476-4230

Mobile: (507) 251-6264 Mobile: (605) 881-6192

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by October 29, 2021 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

Good Samaritan Society - Mountain Lake August 20, 2021 Page 3

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by January 29, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 08/30/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN C	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG	CON	MPLETED	
						С	
		245549	B. WING		•	/29/2021	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GOOD S	AMARITAN SOCIETY	- MOUNTAIN LAKE		745 BASINGER MEMORIAL DRIVE MOUNTAIN LAKE, MN 56159			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	TION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLÉTION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-S	F 0	00			
	abbreviated survey Your facility was for with the requirement Requirements for L	n 7/29/21, a standard was conducted at your facility. and to be NOT in compliance hts of 42 CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities.					
		IBSTANTIATED with a					
		laint H5549016C (MN75112), NSUBSTANTIATED.					
	as your allegation on Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve f compliance upon the stance. Because you are your signature is not required first page of the CMS-2567 to submission of the POC will ion of compliance.					
F 580	onsite revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee Notify of Changes (Injury/Decline/Room, etc.)	F 5	80		9/9/21	
SS=D	§483.10(g)(14) Noti (i) A facility must im consult with the res consistent with his of representative(s) w (A) An accident invo- results in injury and physician intervention (B) A significant char	ification of Changes. mediately inform the resident; ident's physician; and notify, or her authority, the resident hen there is- blying the resident which has the potential for requiring	JATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	
		LIVOUTTLIEN NETRESENTATIVES SIGN	NATURE	IIILE		• •	
⊏iection	ically Signed					08/27/2021	

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 08/30/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245549	B. WING _			C / 29/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AMARITAN SOCIETY	- MOUNTAIN LAKE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 745 BASINGER MEMORIAL DRIVE MOUNTAIN LAKE, MN 56159			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	deterioration in heastatus in either lifeclinical complication (C) A need to alter a need to discontinus treatment due to accommence a new f (D) A decision to transident from the fastas. 15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making n (14)(i) of this sectionall pertinent informatic available and prophysician. (iii) The facility must resident and the residen	ocial status (that is, a lth, mental, or psychosocial threatening conditions or ins); treatment significantly (that is, we an existing form of diverse consequences, or to orm of treatment); or ansfer or discharge the icility as specified in otification under paragraph (g) in, the facility must ensure that ation specified in §483.15(c)(2) ovided upon request to the sident representative, if any, if any or roommate assignment (a.10(e)(6); or ident rights under Federal or itions as specified in paragraph on. It record and periodically (mailing and email) and he resident	F 58				

PRINTED: 08/30/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245549	B. WING		C 07/29/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- MOUNTAIN LAKE	7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 745 BASINGER MEMORIAL DRIVE MOUNTAIN LAKE, MN 56159	01/20/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 580	This REQUIREME by: Based on observareview, the facility was notified of charesident (R1) follow Findings include: R1's 7/15/21, quart quarterly 7/15/21, intact. R1 used a was mobility needs. R1 1 staff. R1 required to use the toilet, an assistance of one sto transport herself using her wheelchaincontinent of urine of bowel. R1 had rinjury. R1's diagnostroke, high blood adjustment disorde hypothyroidism, charmping and mus Review of R1's election identified R1 required assistance to use to independent to mo from lying to sitting position, and transit with partial to mode while walking. R1's 7/16/21, risk r	tion, interview, and document failed to ensure the physician inges in condition for 1 of 3 wing a fall with head trauma. Terly Minimum Data Set (MDS): dentified R1's cognition was wheelchair and walker for transferred with supervision of dextensive assist of one staffed for bed mobility. R1 required staff to ambulate. R1 was able independently to destinations air. R1 was frequently and occasionally incontinent no pain. R1 had one fall with no poses included history of a pressure, depression, or with depressed mood, ronic pain, right leg pain with cle spasms.	F 580	Preparation and execution of the response and plan of correction do constitute an admission or agreement the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan correction is prepared and/or execusolely because it is required by the provisions of federal and state law. The purposes of any allegation that center is not in substantial compliant with federal requirements of participation of the state of the second constitutes the center's allegation of constitutes the center's allegation of compliance in accordance with second for the state of the second for the state of the second for t	es not ent by she in of uted For the ince pation, in off etion ual. Sident's fall on or CT ind if he or if it cian being R1 and ay. In ing day duler require ince	

Facility ID: 00755

PRINTED: 08/30/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245549	B. WING			C 07/29/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0.7.	
GOOD S	AMARITAN SOCIETY	- MOUNTAIN LAKE			45 BASINGER MEMORIAL DRIVE IOUNTAIN LAKE, MN 56159		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	back with her head abrasions to her rig of her head. R1 wa place, time, and sit wheelchair had mo Review of R1's July administration reco on 7/16/12, 7/18/21 used Tylenol as net R1 had not used ar fall with head traum R1's 7/16/21 throug identified R1 receiv however the notes continued headach trauma and made r physician was notif symptoms. R1's neurological s times daily between However, the assess had complaints of r weakness. R1's physician com 7/16/21, R1's proving fall. The fax made of nausea following were included in the physician was notif symptoms of headal Interview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif symptoms of headal literview on 7/28/2 nurse (RN)-A identifications and single physician was notif sympt	against wall. R1 had two tht arm and bumped the back is alert and oriented to person, uation. R1 identified the ved away from her. 2021, electronic medication rd identified R1 used Zofran , 7/21/21, and 7/23/21. R1 eded on 7/17/21 and 7/18/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd identified R1 used Zofran , 7/21/21, and 7/23/21. R1 eded on 7/17/21 and 7/18/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd identified on 7/18/21, and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2021, electronic medication rd ided on 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. By Tylenol or Zofran prior to her hat. 2	F 5	580	ordering physician of this informatic the physician instructed staff to senthrough the ER to have scan compithat day. R1 was sent to the ER via ambulance and CT scan was compited to head injury was noted. • 2. How the facility will identify or residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practical factor of the same deficient of physician. No issues or concerns with the deficient of the same deficient practical factor o	ad R1 leted leted. ther tice. d on ssues vere ag on hat the No during atto ill not e SS n to 9/2/21. nurses n-call not fax.	
	was found in her ba	athroom with her head against entified she had bumped her			report to the physician on resident condition. This notification will be	-	

PRINTED: 08/30/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245549	B. WING			C 29/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- MOUNTAIN LAKE	7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 745 BASINGER MEMORIAL DRIVE MOUNTAIN LAKE, MN 56159		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	assessed and was dislocation or rotati extremities. R1 had during the shift, and the physician any thurt following the fahip pain. R1 was gi and Zofran for nau had no changes in had a history of namany times R1 use notified the physician to remausea. Interview on 7/29/2 identified R1 had a had some issues we developed a cough had complained to conferences, but no R1 had fallen about 7/16/21 but had no was not evaluated fall, so the physician when the fracture of FM-A went to the fa anxious and requeunable to care for his staff kept telling he could care for hers had not called staff During the visit, R1 stomach and was gattended a care co symptoms of head addressed. FM-A decorated in the could care for hers had not called staff During the visit, R1 stomach and was gattended a care co symptoms of head addressed. FM-A decorated in the could care for hers had not called staff During the visit, R1 stomach and was gattended a care co symptoms of head addressed. FM-A decorated in the could care for hers had not called staff During the visit, R1 stomach should be could care co symptoms of head addressed. FM-A decorated in the could care co symptoms of head addressed. FM-A decorated in the could care co symptoms of head addressed. FM-A decorated in the could care co symptoms of head addressed. FM-A decorated in the could care co symptoms of head addressed. FM-A decorated in the could care co symptoms of head addressed. FM-A decorated in the could care co symptoms of head addressed.	age 4 R1's neurological status intact. R1 had no signs of ion in her upper or lower d no changes in cognition d R1 had not requested to see ime after her fall. R1's head all. She had no complaints of iven her Tylenol for head pain sea. R1 remained alert and condition during the shift. R1 usea. RN-A was unsure of how ed Zofran for nausea. RN-A an by fax and had not called bort R1's headache and et at 12:18 p.m., with FM-A stroke a few years ago. R1 with drooling and had about two months ago. FM-A staff about it during care othing had been done about it. et 1 month prior to her fall on injuries following the fall. R1 at the hospital after her first an was unable to determine occurred. The day of R1's fall acility to check on R1. R1 was sted FM-A to stay. R1 was herself and was upset because or she was independent and elf without assistance. FM-A it to assist R1 at that time. complained of an upset given Zofran. On 7/22/21, FM-A inference for R1. R1's ache and nausea were commented to the facility staff inded like a concussion. FM-A	F 580	4. How the facility will monitor corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being correct will not recur. All residents who have had a fall wandited to ensure any change in was communicated to the physicitimely. These audits will be done or designee weekly X 4 then mon Results will be taken to Quality Comonthly for further recommendations.	rits he ed and will be condition an by DNS thly X 3.	

PRINTED: 08/30/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245549	B. WING				C 29/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- MOUNTAIN LAKE		74	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 45 BASINGER MEMORIAL DRIVE 1OUNTAIN LAKE, MN 56159		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	after the care confecontacted and R1 revaluation. Interview on 7/29/2 identified she was place, time and sitt fallen in her bathrohad had hit her heavith a bump on he increased headach standing. R1 report wanted to go to the fine and there was Staff provided her relieve her sympto. Interview on 7/29/2 director of nursing the charge nurse for the fall and remain bed. The DON rectall and was concettan usual. The DO offered to have her (PT). The DON was nausea and a head R1 had a care consymptoms were diswas contacted regiphysician ordered insurance required physician was contacted physician was contacted to go to the	y had contacted the doctor erence. R1's provider was was sent to the ED for 21 at 12:45 p.m., with R1 alert and oriented to person, uation. R1 identified she had om about two weeks ago and ad on the sink and ended up r head. After the fall R1 had he, nausea and dizziness while ted this to the nurses and e doctor. R1 was told she was no need for her to be seen. with Tylenol and Zofran to	F 5	i80			

Facility ID: 00755

PRINTED: 08/30/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245549	B. WING			C 29/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	- MOUNTAIN LAKE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 745 BASINGER MEMORIAL DRIVE MOUNTAIN LAKE, MN 56159		20,2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AIDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	facility able to provireturned to the facil of pneumonia and a trauma was ruled o agreed nausea and could indicate head physician should hasymptoms develope expected nursing sinead trauma in the located in the EMR changes in R1's stafax when symptoms present. Staff were they were unsure a resident care. Interview on 7/29/2 administrator identifollow the procedure status and to notify had symptoms of pwere also expected procedures, physici expected to docum the neurological assand nausea. The 4/6/21, Fall Prepolicy and procedure exam to determine neurological status, resident's condition needed. Document	ED, she was transferred to a de a higher level of care. R1 ity on 7/27/21, with diagnoses an old hip fracture. Head ut at the hospital. The DON headache, and weakness injury, and agreed the ave been contacted when ed the evening of her fall. She taff to document any signs of neurological assessment and notify the physician of attus by phone rather than by so of head trauma were also expected to contact her if and had questions regarding 1 at 2:30 p.m., with the fied she expected staff to be soon for resident change in the physician when residents otential head trauma. Staff to follow the fall policy and an orders. They were ent any symptoms present in sessment, including headache evention and Management re identified the nurse was to attand perform a full-body any suspicion of injury, assess and continue to monitor the and communicate updates as resident information in nurse ith suspected head injury were	F 5	80			

Facility ID: 00755



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered August 20, 2021

Administrator Good Samaritan Society - Mountain Lake 745 Basinger Memorial Drive Mountain Lake, MN 56159

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: D6YI11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on July 28, 2021 through July 29, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

Good Samaritan Society - Mountain Lake August 20, 2021 Page 2

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Nicole Osterloh, RN, Unit Supervisor Marshall District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1400 East Lyon Street, Suite 102 Marshall, Minnesota 56258-2504 Email: nicole.osterloh@state.mn.us

Office: 507-476-4230

Mobile: (507) 251-6264 Mobile: (605) 881-6192

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

· Pri6

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY PLETED		
							C
		00755		B. WING		07/2	29/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE		
GOOD S	AMARITAN SOCIETY	- MOUNTAIN LAF		NGER MEMO N LAKE, MN	DRIAL DRIVE I 56159		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE / MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM.	' FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments			2 000			
	****ATTE	NTION*****					
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORI	DER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surve found that the deficing herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota MN Rumber and MN Rumber and MN Rumber and mumber and mum	hether a violation ha	issued tion, it is cited violation ordance vrule of s been tag l below. lure to esidered e upon rule will if the item				
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department witl	hearing on any asse n non-compliance wi It a written request is hin 15 days of receip ent for non-compliance	th these made to ot of a				
	7/28/21 through 7/2	TS: gation was conducte 9//21, to investigate 5112. As a result the	complaint				
		olaint H5549016C (M JBSTANTIATED wit					

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 08/27/21

TITLE

STATE FORM 6899 D6YI11 If continuation sheet 1 of 9 Minnesota Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1)

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DA				
			A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:		С	
		00755	B. WING			29/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
GOOD S	AMARITAN SOCIETY	- MOUNTAIN I AI	ASINGER MEMO TAIN LAKE, MN				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 000	Continued From pa	age 1	2 000				
	deficiency cited at I issued at 1830.	F580 with licensing orders					
		blaint H5549016C (MN75112 NSUBSTANTIATED.),				
	Correction (ePoC) not required at the State form. Althou	led in the electronic Plan of and therefore a signature is bottom of the first page of the gh no plan of correction is red that you acknowledge ronic documents.	е				
21830	MN St. Statute 144 Residents of HC Fa	.651 Subd. 10 Patients & ac.Bill of Rights	21830			9/9/21	
	Subd. 10. Particip notification of family	pation in planning treatment; y members.					
	in the planning of the includes the opport alternatives with incopportunity to require care conferences, a family member or oboth. In the event of present, a family mechosen by the residuance conferences. (b) If a resident of unconscious or corresponding to the fefforts as required either a family men writing by the residuan emergency that admitted to the faciliary and the following the following the faciliary includes the conference of the faciliary includes the faciliary inc	Il have the right to participate neir health care. This right tunity to discuss treatment and dividual caregivers, the est and participate in formal and the right to include a other chosen representative that the resident cannot be rember or other representative that may be included in such who enters a facility is matose or is unable to facility shall make reasonable under paragraph (c) to notify the resident has been the resident has been lility. The facility shall allow the participate in treatment	or ve in in				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY PLETED
					С
	00755	B. WING			29/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
GOOD SAMARITAN SOCIETY	/ - ΜΟΙΙΝΤΔΙΝ Ι ΔΙ·	INGER MEMO			
GOOD CAMATUTAN GOOLET	MOUNTA	IN LAKE, MN	56159		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21830 Continued From p	age 2	21830			
planning, unless the to believe the reside directive to the conspecified in writing member included notifying a family of family member to planning, the facilitien efforts, consistent practice, to determexecuted an advance sident's health cathis paragraph, "receident; (2) examining the resident; (2) examining the resident in the pose (3) inquiring of a family member converted and whete physician to whome care; and (4) inquiring of the resident normally of the whete physician to whome care; and (4) inquiring of the resident normally of the resident normally of the resident member to participate accordance with the liable to resident for the notification of the mergency contact family member was patient's privacy right (c) In making refamily member or the facility shall attention of the fa	ne facility knows or has reason dent has an effective advance attrary or knows the resident has that they do not want a family in treatment planning. After member but prior to allowing a participate in treatment by must make reasonable with reasonable medical aine if the resident has not directive relative to the are decisions. For purposes of asonable efforts" include: he personal effects of the session of the facility; any emergency contact or antacted under this section ent has executed an advance her the resident normally goes for the physician to whom the goes for care, if known, and has executed an advance ity notifies a family member or ency contact or allows a family bate in treatment planning in his paragraph, the facility is not or damages on the grounds that he family member or tor the participation of the simproper or violated the	t			

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. BOILDING.		С	
		00755	B. WING			9/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GOOD S	AMARITAN SOCIETY	- MOLINTAIN LAF	NGER MEMO N LAKE, MN	DRIAL DRIVE I 56159		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21830	and the medical recopossession of the fit to notify a family memergency contact admission, the facil social service agen agency that the rest he facility has been member or designate county social service enforcement agency identifying and notif designated emerges service agency or lethat assists a facilit subdivision is not list damages on the grather family member	onal effects of the resident cords of the resident in the acility. If the facility is unable ember or designated within 24 hours after the lity shall notify the county cy or local law enforcement ident has been admitted and in unable to notify a family ated emergency contact. The ce agency and local law by shall assist the facility in fiying a family member or ency contact. A county social local law enforcement agency y in implementing this able to the resident for ounds that the notification of or emergency contact or the family member was improper	21830			
	by: Based on observati review, the facility f was notified of chai	ent is not met as evidenced fon, interview, and document ailed to ensure the physician nges in condition for 1 of 3 ving a fall with head trauma.		Corrected.		
	Findings include:					
	quarterly 7/15/21, id intact. R1 used a w mobility needs. R1 1 staff. R1 required to use the toilet, an	erly Minimum Data Set (MDS): dentified R1's cognition was heelchair and walker for transferred with supervision of extensive assist of one staff d for bed mobility. R1 required staff to ambulate. R1 was able				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00755			07/0	
		00755			07/2	9/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE DRIAL DRIVE		
GOOD S	AMARITAN SOCIETY	- MOUNTAIN LAK	N LAKE, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21830	to transport herself using her wheelchaincontinent of urine of bowel. R1 had ninjury. R1's diagnostroke, high blood padjustment disorde hypothyroidism, chroramping and musc. Review of R1's electidentified the follow R1's 7/15/21, Functidentified R1 require assistance to use thindependent to mover from lying to sitting, position, and transf with partial to mode while walking. R1's 7/16/21, risk in R1 was found on the back with her head abrasions to her rigof her head. R1 was place, time, and sitt wheelchair had move Review of R1's July administration recoon 7/16/12, 7/18/21 used Tylenol as near fall with head traum. R1's 7/16/21 through identified R1 receiving the receivant of the strain of the partial with head traum. R1's 7/16/21 through identified R1 receivals.	independently to destinations ir. R1 was frequently and occasionally incontinent to pain. R1 had one fall with no ses included history of a pressure, depression, r with depressed mood, ronic pain, right leg pain with cle spasms. Stronic medical record (EMR) ing: tional ability assessment ed partial to moderate to to the tolet and dress. R1 was are in bed, to change position, and to stand from a seated ter. R1 required supervision that assistance of one staff that assistance of one staff that arm and bumped the back is alert and oriented to person, that arm and bumped the back is alert and oriented to person, that is alert and the top top the top top top the top	21830			
	however the notes	ed Zofran for nausea, made no mention R1 had e following her fall with head				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		00755		B. WING			C 29/2021		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GOOD SAMARITAN SOCIETY - MOUNTAIN LAF T45 BASINGER MEMORIAL DRIVE MOUNTAIN LAKE, MN 56159								
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
21830	trauma and made rephysician was notifications. R1's neurological statimes daily between However, the assess had complaints of reweakness. R1's physician com 7/16/21, R1's provious fall. The fax made rephysician was notifications was notificated in the physician was notificated in the wall, R1 had idented on the sink. Rephysician or rotation extremities. R1 had during the shift, and the physician any timus following the fahip pain. R1 was girand Zofran for naus had no changes in the physician to repinausea.	tatus was assessed the 7/16/21 and 7/23/21. It is ment did not include the read of head ache and munication notes identified was faxed regarding to mention R1 had synthe fall. Additionally, note physician communication of R1's continued	tified on g R1's nptoms of axes ation the gistered 6/21. R1 against ed her on d to see nead ints of ad pain and ift. R1 e of how RN-A called d	21830					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			A. Bollbind.		С			
00755		B. WING		07/2	9/2021			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE				
GOOD S	GOOD SAMARITAN SOCIETY - MOUNTAIN LAF 745 BASINGER MEMORIAL DRIVE MOUNTAIN LAKE, MN 56159							
(V4) ID	SHIMMA DV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	- NI	(VE)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
21830	Continued From pa	ge 6	21830					
	had some issues with drooling and had developed a cough about two months ago. FM-A had complained to staff about it during care conferences, but nothing had been done about it. R1 had fallen about 1 month prior to her fall on 7/16/21 but had no injuries following the fall. R1 was not evaluated at the hospital after her first fall, so the physician was unable to determine when the fracture occurred. The day of R1's fall FM-A went to the facility to check on R1. R1 was anxious and requested FM-A to stay. R1 was unable to care for herself and was upset because staff kept telling her she was independent and could care for herself without assistance. FM-A had not called staff to assist R1 at that time. During the visit, R1 complained of an upset stomach and was given Zofran. On 7/22/21, FM-A attended a care conference for R1. R1's symptoms of headache and nausea were addressed. FM-A commented to the facility staff her symptoms sounded like a concussion. FM-A indicated the facility had contacted the doctor after the care conference. R1's provider was contacted and R1 was sent to the ED for evaluation.							
	identified she was a place, time and situ fallen in her bathroo had had hit her hea	1 at 12:45 p.m., with R1 alert and oriented to person, lation. R1 identified she had om about two weeks ago and ld on the sink and ended up						
	increased headach standing. R1 report wanted to go to the fine and there was Staff provided her v relieve her symptor							
	Interview on 7/29/2	1 at 10:53 a.m., with the						

Minnesota Department of Health

PRINTED: 08/30/2021 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health								
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY				
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		UMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED			
				_				
		D WING						
		00755		B. WING		07/2	9/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
TW TWILL OT	TIOVIDEIT OIT OOF TEIEN				,			
GOOD S	AMARITAN SOCIETY	- MOUNTAIN LAF			DRIAL DRIVE			
			MOUNTAI	N LAKE, MN	I 56159			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENC	ES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)	
PRÉFIX	`	/ MUST BE PRECEDED E		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	MATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE	
					DEI IGIENGT)			
21830	Continued From pa	ne 7		21830				
	•	_						
	director of nursing ((DON) identified sh	e acted as					
	the charge nurse fo	or the past month di	ue to low					
	census staff reduct	ions. She worked th	ne day R1					
	fell. R1's family me							
	the fall and remaine							
	bed. The DON reca							
	fall and was concer							
	than usual. The DC							
	offered to have her							
	(PT). The DON was							
	nausea and a head							
	R1 had a care conf		,					
	symptoms were discussed, and R1's physician was contacted regarding her symptoms. R1's							
	physician ordered h							
	insurance required							
	physician was conta							
	ED on 7/22/21 or 7/							
	chose to go to the E							
	CT-scan. At the ED	R1 was found to h	ave an old					
	hip fracture. At the	ED, she was transf	erred to a					
	facility able to provide a higher level of care. R1							
	returned to the facil	ity on 7/27/21, with	diagnoses					
	of pneumonia and an old hip fracture. Head							
	trauma was ruled out at the hospital. The DON							
	agreed nausea and							
	could indicate head							
	physician should have been contacted when symptoms developed the evening of her fall. She							
	expected nursing staff to document any signs of							
	head trauma in the neurological assessment							
	located in the EMR and notify the physician of							
	changes in R1's sta							
	fax when symptoms							
	present. Staff were							
	they were unsure and had questions regarding							
	resident care.							
	Interview on 7/29/2							
	administrator identi	fied she expected s	taff to					

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
00755		B. WING 07			C 29/2021			
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GOOD SAMARITAN SOCIETY - MOUNTAIN LAF 745 BASINGER MEMORIAL DRIVE MOUNTAIN LAKE, MN 56159							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
21830	follow the procedure status and to notify had symptoms of p were also expected procedures, physici expected to docum the neurological as and nausea. The 4/6/21, Fall Prepolicy and procedure observe the resider exam to determine neurological status, resident's condition needed. Document notes. Residents with to be notified by physical Service and/develop /revise polieducate all facility so DON and/or design interviews to ensure honored, reviewed compliance.	es for resident change in the physician when residents otential head trauma. Staff I to follow the fall policy and ian orders. They were ent any symptoms present in sessment, including headache evention and Management re identified the nurse was to not and perform a full-body any suspicion of injury, assess, and continue to monitor the and communicate updates as resident information in nurse ith suspected head injury were	21830					

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM